
Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute 

www.argyllandbutecpp.net 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead PA31 8RT 

Tel: 01546 602127  Fax: 01546 604435 
 

26 October 2021 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP will be held via 

MICROSOFT TEAMS on TUESDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2021 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested 

to attend. 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTES  

  (a) Meeting of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group held on 17 
August 2021 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 4. COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

  Report by Committee Manager 
 
 

 5. PARTNERS UPDATE  

  (a) Scottish Fire and Rescue Service - Cowal, Isle of Bute and Dunoon - Q2 - 

2021/22 (Pages 13 - 18) 

 

   Report by James Sullivan - Watch Commander, Scottish Fire and Rescue 
Service 
 

  (b) Skills Development Scotland - Data Set for Young People in Argyll and 

Bute (Pages 19 - 36) 

 

   Presentation by Susan MacRae - Area Manager, Skills Development 
Scotland 
 

  (c) Community Learning Service Update (Pages 37 - 38) 

 

   Update by Brian Smith - Community Leaning Team Leader, Live Argyll 
 

Public Document Pack



  (d) Opportunity for verbal updates by Community Planning Partners  
 

 6. COMMUNITY LEARNING PARTNERSHIP PLAN (Pages 39 - 62) 

  Presentation by Alex Edmonstone - Active Schools And Sport Manager, Live Argyll 
 
 

 7. COMMUNITY FOCUS - ROTHESAY BOYS BRIGADE (Pages 63 - 90) 

  Presentation by Fiona Samuel – Rothesay Boys Brigade 
 
 

 8. FARMING UPDATE  

  Presentation by Lucy Sumsion - Argyll & the Islands Regional Manager, National 

Farmers Union Scotland (to follow) 
 
 

 9. CLIMATE CHANGE  

  Opportunity for updates on community based initiatives from Community Planning 
Partners 
 
 

 10. COVID-19 AND LONG-TERM COMMUNITY RESILIENCE  

  Discussion facilitated by Vice-Chair and Committee Manager 
 
 

 11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

  The next meeting will take place at 10.00am on Tuesday 1 February 2022 
 
 

 
Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group 

 
 Charles Dixon-Spain (Vice-Chair) William Lynch (Chair)  

 
 Contact: Stuart Mclean, Committee Manager - 01436 658717  

 
                Adele Price-Williams, Senior Committee Assistant - 01546 604480 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held via 
MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on TUESDAY, 17 AUGUST 2021  

 
 

Present: Willie Lynch – Dunoon Community Council (Chair) 
Charles Dixon-Spain – Colglen Community Council (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jean Moffat – Argyll and Bute Council 

Councillor Liz McCabe – Argyll and Bute Council 
Councillor Jim Anderson – Argyll and Bute Council 

Councillor Audrey Forrest – Argyll and Bute Council 
Councillor Alan Reid – Argyll and Bute Council 
Stuart McLean – Committee Manager, Argyll and Bute Council 

Rhona Grant – Community Learning & Development Officer,  Argyll and Bute 
Council 

Inspector John Forrest – Police Scotland 
Laura Evans – Police Scotland 
Susan MacRae – Area Manager, Skills Development Scotland 

Faye Tudor – Local Centre Manager, University of Highlands and Islands 
Robert MacIntyre – Bute Community Council 

Ann Campbell – Dunoon Area Alliance 
Sue Wallis - Volunteer Cowal South West Group 
Jim Osborne – Bute Island Alliance 

Megan Bonar – Dunoon Advertiser 
 

 1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting of the Bute and Cowal Community 

Planning Group. 
 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of: 

 
Councillor Bobby Good; 

Councillor Jim Findlay; 
Councillor Gordon Blair; and 
Alastair MacGregor – Argyll Community Housing Association. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Jim Anderson declared a non-financial interest in relation to item 5 (c) 
Community Learning Service Update as a board member of Live Argyll.  He remained in 

the meeting and took no part in the discussion at this item. 
 
Councillor Audrey Forrest declared a non-financial interest in relation to item 5 (c) 

Community Learning Service Update as a board member of Live Argyll. She remained in 
the meeting and took no part in the discussion at this item. 

 
 3. MINUTES  

 

 (a) Meeting of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group held on 4 May 

2021  

  The minutes of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group meeting held on 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



Tuesday 4 May 2021 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
UPDATE  

 

The Group considered a briefing note which provided an overview of the discussion which 
took place at the Community Planning Partnership Management Committee meeting on 

30 June 2021.  
 
Decision 

 
The Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group noted the briefing note. 

 
(Reference: Briefing note by Committee Manager, dated 17 August 2021, submitted) 
 

Councillor Jean Moffat joined the meeting during discussion of the forgoing item. 
 

 5. PARTNERS UPDATE  
 

 (a) Police Scotland  

  Police Inspector (PI) John Forrest introduced himself as the new Community 
Inspector taking over from PI Simon Shanks.  He spoke to the submitted update 

which advised on key activities of Police Scotland which included personnel change, 
response to easing of lockdown restrictions, future planning regarding the upcoming 
COP26 Climate Change Conference in Glasgow in November 2021, fraud 

prevention, online child exploitation, road policing and bike marking. 
 

Discussion focused on policing levels and local issues on Bute. The Group noted 
that there had been resource issues due to absences, however it was reported that 
a number of officers will shortly be returning, coupled with 3 new officers to be 

introduced by September will improve current staffing levels.  PI Forrest agreed to 
meet with Ward 8 Councillors to discuss the situation further. 

 
Laura Evans advised a 2 year p
[...]
ly 2021, 
submitted) 
 

 (c) Community Learning Service Update  

  The Group considered an update from Argyll and Bute Council’s Community 

Learning Service which detailed its transfer to LiveArgyll, the resumption of the 
Health and Wellbeing Project, delivery of the Enhanced Summer Programme and 

the ongoing development of the Community Learning and Development Plan for 21-
24. 
 
Decision 

 

The Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group considered and noted the 
information provided. 
 

(Reference: Update by Community Learning and Development Assistant, dated 17 
August 2021, submitted) 

 

 (d) Argyll College - Brief Summary of Activity  

  The Group considered an update from Argyll College which continues to operate 
remotely and how they were able to support students during the pandemic to 

achieve success. Dr Tudor advised that college applications remain open with the 
exception of Access to Nursing and the PGDE in Primary/Secondary teaching, both 
of which are fully subscribed. 

 
Decision 

 
The Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group considered and noted the 
information provided. 

 
(Reference: Update by Dr Faye Tudor - Learning Centre Manager, Argyll College, 

dated 17 August 2021, submitted) 

Page 5



 

 (e) Opportunity for verbal updates by Community Group Planning Partners  

  Skills Development Scotland (SDS) 
 

Susan MacRae advised that careers advisors were returning to schools to co-inside 
with the start of the new term. The Group noted that SDS continue to work closely 

with Department of Work and Pension to support school leavers into employment 
and that a report on school levers and their destinations would be submitted at the 
next meeting. 

 
 6. ARDENCRAIG GARDENS  

 

Jim Osbourne, Bute Island Alliance (BIA) confirmed that those interested in securing the 
long term future of Ardencraig Gardens have been in dialogue with Council Officers. 

These discussions led to the formation of Ardencraig Interest Group 
[...]


 (b) Fyne Futures  

  The Group noted an update from Fyne Futures on how their activities are focused 

on reducing the Isle of Bute carbon footprint through provision of low carbon goods 
and services. 

 
Decision 

 

The Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group considered and noted the 
information provided. 

 
(Reference: Update by Reenie Kennedy-Boyle - General Manager, Fyne Futures, 
dated 17 August 2021, submitted)  

 
 8. COVID-19 RESILIENCE  

 

The Vice-Chair opened a discussion on covid-19 resilience advising that as lockdown 
measures are easing cognisance must be given to the continuing risk of new variants 

emerging. The Vice-Chair acknowledged the Councils recovery plan and reflected on the 
degree of uncertainty over the timings of the recovery. 
 

Mr Dixon-Spain encouraged partners to consider how they could respond to future 
societal challenges at a micro-level to ensure resilience for our communities. 

 
Decision 

 

The Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group; 
 

1. considered and noted the update; and 
 

2. agreed that partners would submit any thoughts or ideas regarding how they could 

respond to future societal challenges to the Committee Manager to be pulled into a 
report to inform discussions at a future meeting. 

 
 9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

The Group noted that the next meeting of the Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning 
Group would take place at 10.00am on Tuesday 2 November 2021. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 

 
Bute and Cowal 

Area Community Planning Group 
 
2 November 2021 

 

 
 

 

Community Planning Partnership Management Committee Update  

 

This briefing relates to the meeting of the Community Planning Partnership (CPP) 
Management Committee which was held on 29 September 2021. The briefing is for 

noting and relevant discussion. 

Summary 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

Highlights 

 
Matters Arising from Area Com
[...]
 Public Health Annual Report for Argyll and Bute  

 

Alison McGrory provided an overview of the Public Health Annual Report, noting that 

the bulk of the work carried out last year was around COVID and included lots of 

partnership working. 

 

(b) A National Care Service for Scotland Consultation - Presentation and Discussion  

Page 11



 

 

 

The Committee heard a presentation from Pippa Milne and Fiona Davies around the 

current consultation on the National Care Service for Scotland.  Detailed information 

was provided and discussed by those in attendance.  They key issue of remote rural 

challenges was highlighted.  It was agreed that a response would be submitted on 

behalf of the CPP and that a sub group would be formed to agree a response in time 

for the deadline of 2 November 2021. 

 

Outcome 1 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE EMPLOYABILITY PARTNERSHIP (ABEP) TERMS OF 

REFERENCE AND IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN  

 

Ishabel Bremner provided the Committee with an update on the Argyll and Bute 

Employability Partnership and sought agreement of Terms of Reference and an 

Improvement Action Plan.  It was noted that regular updates would be provided to 

the Management Committee on the progress of the Partnership. 

 

AOCB  

 

(a) Staff Recruitment and Retention  

 

Morag Goodfellow and Anthony Standing advised that when engaging with the 

business community there is consistent strong feedback on concerns around staff 

availability and retention. Following discussion it was agreed to set up a Short Life 

Working Group to look at the issues of recruitment and retention with a report to the 

next meeting of the Management Committee. 

 

 

 
For further information, please contact: 

Shona Barton, Committee Manager, Argyll and Bute Council (01436) 657605 

Shona.barton@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

Page 12

mailto:Shona.barton@argyll-bute.gov.uk


 

 

Cowal, Isle of Bute and Dunoon 

Q2 - 2021/22 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5a

https://www.goog
[...]
enda Item

 5b



IN AN EFFORT TO 
STREAMLINE AND 
SIMPLIFY THE  
REPORTING 
LANDSCAPE WE 
HAVE 2 MAIN 
PUBLICATIONS

• Scottish Government Initial School Leaver 
Destinations  - Snap shot first Monday in October of 
every school leaver in Scotland, published on Scottish 
Government website and their Insight Platform Link to 
SG Publication here

• Annual Participation Measure - providing a 
picture of 16 to 19-year-olds in Scotland who were 
participating in education, training or employment 
between 1 April 2020 and 31 March 2021. Published on 
Skills Development Scotland Link to APM here

P
age 20

https://www.gov.scot/publications/summary-statistics-attainment-initial-leaver-destinations-no-3-2021-edition/pages/3/
https://www.skillsdevelopmentscotland.co.uk/publications-statistics/statistics/?page=1


P
age 21



DATA HUB P
age 22



COHORT 
NUMBERS

* 2020/21 STILL TO BE 
CONFIRMED BUT ROUGH 
GUIDE

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

2018/2019 2019/2020 2020/21

Number of Leavers 

P
age 23



DESTINATION GROUPINGS

Positive Destinations Higher Education Further Education Employment

Training Voluntary Work
Personal Skills 
Development

Other Destinations Unemployed Seeking
Unemployed Not 

Seeking
Unknown/Unconfirmed

P
age 24



ARGYLL & BUTE – THE STORY SO FAR……..

P
age 25



ARGYLL & 
BUTE, STORY 
SO FAR,
LOCAL LEVELS P

age 26



MAKI CPP AREA

41%

13%

2%

37%

0% 1% 2%
4%

1%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

HE FE Training Employment Voluntary work Personal Skills
Development

Unemployed Seeking Unemployed NOT
Seeking

Unknown

MAKI

Positive Other

P
age 27



OBAN, LORN & ISLES CPP AREA 

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

HE FE Training Employment Voluntary work Personal Skills
Development

Unemployed Seeking Unemployed NOT
Seeking

Unknown

Oban, Lorn & Isles

Positive Other

P
age 28



BUTE & COWAL CPP AREA

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

HE FE Training Employment Voluntary work Personal Skills
Development

Unemployed Seeking Unemployed NOT
Seeking

Unknown

Bute & Cowal

Positive Other

P
age 29



HELENSBURGH & LOMOND CPP AREA

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

HE FE Training Employment Voluntary work Personal Skills
Development

Unemployed Seeking Unemployed NOT
Seeking

Unknown

Helensburgh & Lomond

Positive Other

P
age 30



ARGYLL & BUTE COMPARISON

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

50%

HE FE Training Employment Voluntary work Personal Skills
Development

Unemployed Seeking Unemployed NOT
Seeking

Unknown

2019/2020 2018/2019

0.00%

20.00%

40.00%

60.00%

80.00%

100.00%

2019/2020 2018/2019

Argyll & Bute

Positive Other

P
age 31



P
age 32



ANNUAL 
PARTICIPATION 
MEASURE
SCOTLAND
LINK TO APM HERE P

age 33

https://www.skillsdevelopmentscotland.co.uk/publications-statistics/statistics/?page=1


ANNUAL
PARTICIPATION 
MEASURE
ARGYLL & BUTE
LINK TO APM HERE P

age 34

https://www.skillsdevelopmentscotland.co.uk/publications-statistics/statistics/?page=1


CURRENT TRENDS – NEXT DATA SET DUE FEB 22

Smaller 
leaver cohort

Higher 
number of 
unknowns

P
age 35



QUESTIONS P
age 36



 

 Community Learning Service update  

 

Community Learning Services.  

We have made some changes within our Service Team and have moved back to Thematic remits for 

Adult Learning and Youth Services Work.  

In each of our areas we now have Community Learning Workers who will have responsibilities in 

developing Youth Work and Adult Learning and who will lead on driving these remits within their 
own local areas. 

Our workers will continue to engage and work with both Partners and Learners to establish and 

deliver/support provision around identified needs and collective Partnership working. This will be in  

accordance with new CLD Strategic Plan 2021 – 2024 around the priorities and needs of: Digital 

Skills, Poverty, Core Skills for learning, life and work, Health and Wellbeing and Your Voice and will 

be reflected in our New Cluster Plans for both Adult Learning and Youth Service  work which are 
currently being worked on under our new position within LiveArgyll.  

 

Below are the contact details for the Community Learning Workers (CLW)  for each of the areas and 
remits please note we are currently in the process of filling a couple of positions .   

 

Area Remit CLW  Contact  Email  

Bute Adult David Hagerty 01700 801088 David.Hagerty@liveargyll.co.uk 
Bute Youth Shona Edwards 01700501335 Shona.Edwards@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Cowal Adult Vicky Laing-Davis 01369 708453 Victoria.Laing-Davis@liveargyll.co.uk 
Cowal Youth  Ann Kennovin 01700501368 Ann.Kennovin@liveargyll.co.uk 

Helensburgh Adult  Eileen Kay 01436658743 Eileen.Kay@liveargyll.co.uk 
Helensburgh Youth Thomas Guy-

Conroy 
01436658817 Thomas.Guy-Conroy@liveargyll.co.uk 

Kintyre Adult Dawn Park 01586 555288 Dawn.Park@liveargyll.co.uk 
Kintyre Youth Jamie Titterton 01546604819 Jamie.Titterton@liveargyll.co.uk 

Mid Argyll Adult Linda Tough 01546604659 Linda.Tough@liveargyll.co.uk 

Mid Argyll Youth TBC   
Oban Adult Maureen Evans 01631 567975 Maureen.Evans@liveargyll.co.uk 

Oban Youth Scott Douglas 01631567977 Scott.Douglas@liveargyll.co.uk 
 

Team Leaders Remits Contact email 
Brian Smith  Youth Services  Brian.Smith@liveargyll.co.uk 

Rhona Grant Adult Learning  Rhona.grant@liveargyll.co.uk 

 

 

  

Page 37 Agenda Item 5c



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 

Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning 
Group 

 
2nd November 2021 

 

 
 

 

Community Learning Partnership Plan 

 

Summary 

 

This report updates the Area Community Planning Group on the development 
of the Community Learning and Development (CLD) Strategic Plan for 2021-

2024. 
 
The CLD Strategic Guidance for Community Planning Partnerships (2012) 

set out expectations on Community Planning Partnerships (CPP) to use CLD 
approaches to public service reform and to develop a clear framework for 

the planning and delivery of CLD by the Local Authority and partners.  
 
The CLD Regulations of 2013 requires a three year partnership plan for CLD 

to be developed by the Education Authority. This new plan was approved by 
the Community Services Committee in August 2021 and will be implemented 
by the Argyll and Bute CLD Strategic Partnership. Progress will be reported 

to the Community Services Committee, CPP Outcome 3 Group and Area 
Community Planning Groups. 

 
Community Learning and Development or CLD is a field of professional 
practice to empower people of all ages to work individually or collectively to 

make positive changes in their lives, and in their communities, through 
learning, personal development and active citizenship. 

 
A new multi - agency strategic CLD Partnership has been established 
involving key partners across the sector, with a clear remit and governance 

structure in place.  
 

Area Community Planning Members are invited to:- 
 
•         Note the content of the new plan and acknowledge the clear synergy   

          between the identified CLD priorities and those of the CPP.  
 

 Recognise the importance of community capacity building support and 
the need for partners to focus CLD activity on the most disadvantaged 

communities. 
 
•         Identify areas from the action plan where partners can work  

          effectively together at local level to support learners and    
          communities as part of COVID-19 recovery. 

Page 39 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 
 
 

1. Purpose 

 
  This report provides Area Community Planning group members 

with a brief update following the approval of the new Argyll and 

Bute CLD Strategic Partnership Plan for 2021-2024. 
   
 
2. Recommendations 

 
Members are invited to:- 

  

   Note the content of the new plan and acknowledge clear 

synergy between the identified CLD priorities and those of the 
CPP.  

 

 Recognise the importance of community capacity 
[...]
ormance 
management and reporting 
mechanisms in place.

Effective decision making and 
targeting based on shared 
partnership data

Set of performance measures 
and data sets

CLD Strategic Partnership Plan 2021-2024
20

P
age 62



www.facebook.com/Rothesayboysbrigade/ 

Officers: Fiona Samuel 
                David Watt 
 
Helpers: Susan McFarlane 
                Amanda Whitelaw 
                Anne McGhie 
 
Treasurer : Elizabeth Speirs 

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 7



P
age 64



• Who we are, what we do and why… 

• Impact of the BB and the challenges we face… 

• What is happening locally… 

• Faith in Young People… 

• Questions… 

P
age 65



The Boys’ Brigade is a volunteer-led 
Christian youth organisation. 

Our vision is that children and young 

people experience “life to the full” 
(John 10:10) 

We provide a safe place for young 

people to learn, grow and discover  

 

 

P
age 66



P
age 67



• Varied programme for 5 – 18 year 

olds through four sections (Anchors, 

Juniors, Company & Seniors) 

• Awards in all sections 

• Experience new challenges 

• Be respected and valued 

• Opportunity to develop  a personal 

faith 

• Have FUN! 

 

P
age 68



P
age 69



P
age 70



P
age 71



P
age 72



P
age 73



P
age 74



P
age 75



P
age 76



P
age 77



P
age 78



P
age 79



P
age 80



P
age 81



P
age 82



P
age 83



P
age 84



P
age 85



P
age 86



• More young people and 

volunteers  

• External perceptions 

• Demonstrating the full 

impact of our work 

• Equipping & resourcing of 

leaders  

• Fundraising 

P
age 87



P
age 88



 

“I want more young people to get involved in The 
Boys’ Brigade because it really does change lives.”   
 

- Robbie (18), 5th Livingston 

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Meeting of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group held on 17 August 2021
	4 COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE
	5a Scottish Fire and Rescue Service - Cowal, Isle of Bute and Dunoon - Q2 - 2021/22
	5b Skills Development Scotland - Data Set for Young People in Argyll and Bute
	Data Set for Young people in Argyll & Bute 
	�In an effort to streamline and simplify the  reporting landscape we have 2 main publications
	Slide Number 3
	DATA Hub 
	Cohort Numbers��* 2020/21 still to be confirmed but rough guide
	Destination Groupings
	Argyll & Bute – the story so far……..
	Argyll & Bute, Story so far,�Local levels
	MAKI CPP AREA
	Oban, Lorn & Isles CPP Area 
	Bute & Cowal CPP AREA
	Helensburgh & Lomond CPP AREA
	ARGYLL & BuTE Comparison
	Slide Number 14
	Annual Participation Measure�Scotland�Link to APM here 
	AnNual Participation Measure�Argyll & bute�Link to APM here
	Current Trends – next data set due Feb 22
	Questions 

	5c Community Learning Service Update
	6 COMMUNITY LEARNING PARTNERSHIP PLAN
	CLD Strategic Partnership Plan 2021-2024 Digital final

	7 COMMUNITY FOCUS - ROTHESAY BOYS BRIGADE



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held via 
MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on TUESDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2021  

 
 

Present: Willie Lynch – Dunoon Community Council (Chair) 
Charles Dixon-Spain – Colglen Community Council (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jean Moffat – Argyll and Bute Council 

Councillor Liz McCabe – Argyll and Bute Council 
Councillor Jim Anderson – Argyll and Bute Council 

Councillor Audrey Forrest – Argyll and Bute Council 
Councillor Bobby Good – Argyll and Bute Council 
Councillor Jim Findlay – Argyll and Bute Council 

Councillor Gordon Blair – Argyll and Bute Council 
Stuart McLean – Committee Manager, Argyll and Bute Council 

Rhona Grant – Community Learning & Development Officer,  Live Argyll 
Alex Edmonstone – Active Schools And Sport Manager, Live Argyll 
Barbara Halliday – Business Advisor, Argyll and Bute Council 

Susan MacRae – Area Manager, Skills Development Scotland 
Faye Tudor – Local Centre Manager, University of Highlands and Islands 

Christopher Crawford – Scottish Fire and Rescue Service 
Rodden Shaw – Scottish Fire and Rescue Service 
Fiona Samuel – Rothesay Boys Brigade 

Lorna Bryden – Fyne Futures 
Sue Wallis – Volunteer Cowal South West Group 

Robert MacIntyre – Bute Community Council 
Mark Rowthorn – Ardentinny Community Council 

 

 1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Bute and Cowal Area Community 

Planning Group. 
 

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of: 
 
Alastair MacGregor – Argyll Community Housing Association; 

Ann Campbell – Dunoon Area Alliance; 
PC Laura Evans – Community Planning Partnership Officer; 

Iain Cameron – Station Commander SFRS; and 
Lucy Sumsion – National Farmers Union Scotland. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Audrey Forrest declared a non-financial interest in relation to item 5 (c) 

Community Learning Service Update and item 6 Community Learning Partnership Plan, 
as detailed on the published agenda, as a board member of Live Argyll. She claimed the 

benefit of the Standards Commission Dispensation as this is a Council appointment and 
advised that she would remain in the meeting and take part in the discussion and 
decision. 

 
Councillor Jim Anderson declared a non-financial interest in relation to item 5 (c) 

Community Learning Service Update, as detailed on the published agenda,  as a board 



member of Live Argyll.  He remained in the meeting and took no part in the discussion or 

the decision at this item. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

 (a) Meeting of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group held on 17 August 
2021  

  The minutes of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group meeting held on 

Tuesday 17 August 2021 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

UPDATE  
 

The Group considered a briefing note which provided an overview of the discussion which 

took place at the Community Planning Partnership Management Committee meeting on 
29 September 2021.  

 
Decision 

 

The Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group noted the briefing note. 
 

(Reference: Briefing note by Committee Manager, dated 2 November 2021, submitted) 
 

 5. PARTNERS UPDATE  
 

 (a) Scottish Fire and Rescue Service - Cowal, Isle of Bute and Dunoon - Q2 - 
2021/22  

  A report highlighting the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service’s (SFRS) FQ2 review of 
local performance within Cowal, Isle of Bute and Dunoon for 2021-22 was 

considered by the Group. 
 

Discussion focused on the way in which investigations are undertaken to establish 
the causes of fires and what public safety information had be issued to local 
residents. 

 
Decision 

 
The Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group reviewed and noted the 
contents of the report.  

 
(Reference: Report by Watch Commander, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service, 

submitted) 
 

The Chair ruled, and the Group agreed, to change the order of business in order to 

facilitate partner attendance.  The items were discussed in the order they appear in the 
minute. 

 
 6. COMMUNITY FOCUS - ROTHESAY BOYS BRIGADE  

 

The Group considered a presentation from Fiona Samuel on the activities of the Rothesay 
Boys Brigade, which is a volunteer-led Christian youth organisation with a focus on 
providing a safe place for young people to learn, grow and discover. 

 



Decision 

 
The Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group: 
 
1. considered and noted the information provided; and 

 
2. congratulated Fiona Samuel on an excellent presentation and thanked all those at Rothesay 

Boys Brigade on the good work done. 

 

(Reference: Presentation by Fiona Samuel, Rothesay Boys Brigade, dated 2 November 
2021, submitted) 

 
 7. PARTNERS UPDATE  

 

 (a) Community Learning Service Update  

  The Group considered an update from Argyll and Bute Council’s Community 

Learning Service (CLS).  The CLS detailed that they had moved back to Thematic 
remits for Adult Learning and Youth Services Work whilst continuing to engage and 
work with both Partners and Learners to establish and deliver support provision 

around identified needs and collective Partnership working.  
 
Decision 

 
The Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group considered and noted the 

information provided. 
 

(Reference: Update by Community Learning and Development Assistant, dated 2 
November 2021, submitted) 
 

 (b) Opportunity for verbal updates by Community Planning Partners  

  Argyll College 
 
Fay Tudor advised that the new academic year had started which was being held 

partially in person prioritised on a needs basis with the rest of students being 
supported remotely. The Group noted that there was a continuation of support for 

those in digital poverty such as students being provided with dongles and laptops; 
there was new staff in Rothesay; and an open day would take place in the coming 
weeks with details to be posted on their website. 

 
Business Gateway 

 
Barbara Halliday advised that the Business Gateway had supported businesses 
through the Scottish Government covid grant process for existing businesses as well 

as business start-ups. Barbara highlighted that those in the food, drink and tourism 
sector had a good summer and had adapted well during the pandemic but that some  

businesses were struggling with online competition and retaining and recruiting staff 
with Brexit continuing to impact on businesses involved in imports and exports. Due 
to the move to more digital ways of working the Group noted that Business Gateway 

was able to offer workshops delivered via webinars which had increased 
accessibility and they were able to offer more subjects  compared to pre-pandemic, 

resulting in increases in their client base. This had culminated in customer 
satisfaction rates being above the Scottish Government’s national average. 



 
Fyne Futures 

 
Lorna Bryden advised that the second cohort had now began their 26 week 

programme which is a paid placement based on developing horticultural skills. The 
placement follows a formalised personal development plan with work experience 
placements and volunteering opportunities. 

 
 8. COMMUNITY LEARNING PARTNERSHIP PLAN  

 

The Group considered a report on the on the development of the Community Learning 
and Development (CLD) Strategic Plan for 2021-2024 and noted that if partners wished to 

link into the CLD they are invited to email CLD@liveargyll.co.uk  
 
Decision 

 
The Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group: 

 
1. noted the content of the new plan and acknowledged clear synergy between the 

identified Community Learning and Development priorities and those of the Community 

Planning Partnership; and 
 

2. recognised the importance of community capacity building support and the need for 
partners to focus Community Learning and Development activity on the most 
disadvantaged communities. 

 
(Reference: Report by Business Development Manager, dated 2 November 2021, 
submitted) 

 
PARTNERS UPADTE 

 

 (a) Skills Development Scotland - Data Set for Young People in Argyll and Bute  

  The Group considered a presentation by Susan MacRae, Area Manager for Skills 
Development Scotland on school leaver destinations for 16 to 19-year-olds in 

Scotland who were participating in education, training or employment between 1 
April 2020 and 31 March 2021. 
 

Discussion focussed on ensuring that support and opportunities for all young people 
was maintained when they leave education. 

 
Decision 

 

The Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group noted the presentation. 
 

(Reference: Presentation by Susan MacRae, Area Manager, dated 2 November 
2021, submitted) 
 

 9. FARMING UPDATE  
 

Lucy Sumsion - National Farmers Union Scotland, had submitted her apologies and the 

Group agreed to continue the item. 
 

mailto:CLD@liveargyll.co.uk


Decision 

 
The Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group noted the position and agreed to 
continue the item. 

 
 10. CLIMATE CHANGE  

 

The Committee Manager highlighted items that were discussed at the Climate Change 
Working Group held on Friday 10 September 2021 and the minutes of that meeting were 

circulated to the Group. 
 
The Group noted that Bute would be featured as island of the month by the Scottish Island 

Federation due to its response to climate change and discussion focused on how festivals 
and events, such as bonfire night, can be supported whilst ensuring any carbon issues are 

augmented. 
 
Decision 

 
The Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group noted the position. 

 
 11. COVID-19 AND LONG-TERM COMMUNITY RESILIENCE  

 

The Committee Manager opened a discussion on covid-19 resilience and stated that 
suggestions had been submitted from: 
 

1. Anne Campbell (Dunoon Area Alliance) who suggested that the Group consider the 
model set up by Bute Resilience Group and ask them for their views on how their 

volunteer training and links with emergency services had prepared them for the covid 
challenge; and how Scotland's Regeneration Network (SURF) gathered over 150 
examples of community responses to lockdown from across Scotland; and 

 
2. Sue Wallis who highlighted the Volunteer Cowal South West organisation - 

https://www.facebook.com/Volunteer-Cowal-South-West-104145671239460/  which 
was a group of about 65 volunteers who were mainly involved in delivering 
prescriptions from the GP surgery to patients. This service had saved the surgery 

having to deal with this difficult aspect when they had enough adapting to do. The 
Group had ran for over a year with funding being received for travel costs and for PPE. 

It also meant there was a known Group of people for any other tasks that needed 
doing quickly. Even though this Group is not as active now they remain in place if 
required. 

 

Decision 

 
The Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group agreed to invite the Bute 

Resilience Group, Scotland's Regeneration Network and Volunteer Cowal South West to 
present updates on their organisations’ long-term community resilience to a future 

meeting.  
 

 12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The Group noted that the next meeting of the Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning 
Group would take place at 10.00am on Tuesday 1 February 2022 with venue details to be 

confirmed in due course. 
 

https://www.facebook.com/Volunteer-Cowal-South-West-104145671239460/

